Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest recorded on February 2, 2005 at Reel 3117/0468	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank AG Cayman Islands Branch		06/25/2007	First-Lien Collateral Agent:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Brainstorm Networks, Inc.	
Street Address:	196 Van Buren Street	
City:	Herndon	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20170	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2421839	BRAINSTORM NETWORKS
Registration Number:	2504425	BRAINSTORM

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-819-8923

Email: trademarkdocket@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew Bart c/o White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: White & Case LLP

Address Line 2: 1155 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1111788-0089
-------------------------	--------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew Bart

Signature: /Matthew Bart/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003573 FRAME: 0585

\$65.00

900080935

Date:	07/03/2007
Total Attachments: 5 source=Release - Brainstorm Networks - DE	3 Cayman Islands#page2.tif 3 Cayman Islands#page3.tif 3 Cayman Islands#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003573 FRAME: 0586

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

This Release granted on this 25th day of June, 2007, by DEUTSCHE BANK AG

CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as First-Lien Collateral Agent ("Agent"), to Brainstorm

Networks, Inc., a California corporation with principal offices at 196 Van Buren Street, Herndon,

VA 20170 ("Grantor"), as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor has heretofore granted to the Agent a security interest in

certain United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications more

particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks") to secure the Obligations (as

defined in the Security Agreement, dated as of 21st December, 2004 between the Agent and the

Grantor (the "Agreement")); and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in

and to the Marks to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all Liens and encumbrances respecting

the Marks shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto

the Grantor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Marks granted to Agent by the

Grantor by the Security Agreement, which grant was duly recorded on February 2, 2005 at

Trademark Reel 003117, Frame 0468 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

NEWYORK 5606003 (2K)

TRADEMARK REEL: 003573 FRAME: 0587

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

> **DEUTSCHE BANK AG CAYMAN ISLANDS** BRANCH, as First-Lien Collateral Agent

By: Name:

Director Title:

By: Name Title:

Mark B. Cohen Managing Director

NEWYORK 5606003 (2K)

STATE OF	NEW YORK )
	) SS.:
COUNTY	F NEW YORK )
	4
	On this 25 day of June, 2007, before me personally appeared Anca
+.0-	
Irigan	, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he he is a
Director	of Deutsche Bank AG Cayman Islands Branch described herein and which
executed the	foregoing instrument and that she signed her name thereto pursuant to the authority
granted by I	Deutsche Bank AG Cayman Islands Branch.

Peter W. Helf
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01HE6030586 Qualified in Suffolk County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires Sept. 13, 2009

Notary Public

STATE OF	NEW YORK	)	ss.:
COUNTY	F NEW YORK	)	
			, 2007, before me personally appeared Mark 8.
Cohen	, to me known, wh	no, being b	y me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is a
_			Cayman Islands Branch described herein and which
executed the	foregoing instrumer	nt and that	she signed her name thereto pursuant to the authority
granted by I	Deutsche Bank AG C	ayman Isla	ands Branch.

Peter W. Helf
Notary Public, State of New York
No. Q1HE6030586 Qualified in Suffolk County
Cartificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires Sept. 13, 2009

# SCHEDULE A

MARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
BRAINSTORM NETWORKS & DESIGN	2,421,839	Jan. 16, 2001
BRAINSTORM	2,504,425	Nov. 6, 2001

NEWYORK 5606003 (2K)

**RECORDED: 07/03/2007** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003573 FRAME: 0591